

IN THE
UTAH SUPREME COURT

SALT LAKE COUNTY
Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

UTAH STATE TAX COMMISSION,
DELTA AIR LINES, INC.,
Respondents/Appellees.

Brief of Appellant

Judicial review of final agency action of the Utah State Tax Commission,
Appeal No. 17-979 before Judge Jane Phan

LARON J. LIND
MICHELLE A. LOMBARDI
Assistant Utah Attorneys General
160 East 300 South, 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84114
llind@agutah.gov
mlombardi@agutah.gov

Counsel for Appellee Utah State Tax
Commission

GARY R. THORUP
JAMES D. GILSON
COLE P. CROWTHER
DURHAM JONES & PINEGAR, P.C.
111 S. Main Street, Suite 2400
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
gary.thorup@dentons.com
james.gilson@dentons.com
cole.crowther@dentons.com

Counsel for Delta Air Lines, Inc.

SIM GILL (6389)
District Attorney for Salt Lake County
TIMOTHY A. BODILY (6496)
BRADLEY C. JOHNSON (10638)
TIMOTHY J. BYWATER (11321)
Deputy District Attorneys
35 East 500 South
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (385) 468-7765
Email: tbodily@slco.org
bcjohnson@slco.org
tbywater@slco.org

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 Recent History of Valuing Airlines 3

 Enactment of S.B. 157 and the Resulting 2017 Assessment 7

 Appeal of 2017 Assessment 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT..... 14

 I. Background on the Property Tax System and the Constitutional Mandate to Assess All Property Uniformly at Fair Market Value. 14

 II. The Assessment of Delta’s Property Pursuant to Utah Code § 59-2-201(4) Violated Both the Fair Market Value and Uniformity Mandates of Article XIII, §2(1) of the Utah Constitution. 19

 A. Utah Code § 59-2-201(4)(b)(i) Violated the Constitutional Fair Market Value Mandate by Prohibiting the Commission from Using Methodologies That Would Reach Fair Market Value and Violated the Uniformity Mandate Because the Commission had Discretion to Choose Appropriate Methodologies for All Other State-Assessed Taxpayers..... 20

 1. Utah Code § 59-2-201(4) Violated the Fair Market Value Mandate by Prohibiting the Commission from Using Methodologies that Would Value Delta’s Property at its Highest and Best Use. 20

 2. Utah Code § 59-2-201(4) Violated the Uniformity Provision Because the Commission has Discretion to Choose Appropriate Methodologies to Reach Fair Market Value for All Other State Assessed Taxpayers Other Than Airlines. 35

 B. The 20% Discount Resulted in Below Market Value and Violated the Uniformity Provision Because Other Taxpayers with Multiple Items of Property Did Not Receive a Fleet Discount. 36

 C. The Clear and Convincing Standard Violated the Fair Market Value Standard and Uniformity Provisions of the Utah Constitution as Applied to Delta’s Property..... 41

III. Utah Code § 59-2-201(4) Violated Article XIII, §6(3)(b) of the Utah Constitution by Infringing on the Commission’s Constitutional Power of Assessment.	45
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50

ADDENDA

- Addendum 1: Copy of Article XIII, § 2 of Utah Constitution (2017 Version)
- Addendum 2: Copy of Utah Code § 59-2-201(4) (2017 Version)
- Addendum 3: Commission Decision (R. 1231-1295)
- Addendum 4: Explanation of Weighting Correlation from 2017 Division Revised Assessment (Jt. Ex. 2, R. 2186)
- Addendum 5: Division Appraisal (Jt. Ex. 13, R. 2561-2610)
- Addendum 6: County Appraisal (Jt. Ex. 56, R. 7470-7560)
- Addendum 7: 2006 Commission Decision (Jt. Ex. 28, R. 2944-2965)
- Addendum 8: Excerpts from Division Expert Appraiser Devin Hales Hearing Testimony
 - a. Absent Statute, Would Likely Not Have Put Any Weight on Statutory Indicator (R. 8712, pgs. 102-03)
 - b. Absent Statute, Would Have Put Significant Weight on Income Indicator (R. 8712, pgs. 115-16)
 - c. Have Not Seen Discounts for Other Transportation Property and Appropriateness of Discount (R. 8712, pgs. 132-36)
 - d. Whether Statutory Indicator Value Falls Outside of Fair Market Value Range (R. 8712, pg. 188)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alta Pac. Assoc., Ltd. v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 931 P.2d 103 (Utah 1997)	16, 18, 21, 26
<i>Amax Magnesium Corp. v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 796 P.2d 1256 (Utah 1990).....	passim
<i>Bd. of Equal. of Salt Lake County v. Tax Comm’n ex rel. Benchmark</i> , 864 P.2d 882 (Utah 1993)	passim
<i>Bd. of Equal. Salt Lake County v. Tax Comm’n ex rel Judd</i> , 846 P.2d 1292 (Utah 1993)	28
<i>Beaver County v. WilTel, Inc.</i> , 2000 UT 29, 995 P.2d 602	24
<i>Evans & Sutherland Computer Corp. v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 327 Utah Adv. Rep. 38, 953 P.2d 435.....	51
<i>Harmer v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 452 P.2d 876 (Utah 1969)	15, 17, 20, 38
<i>In Re Gestational Agreement N.T.B.</i> , 2019 UT 40	27
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. Salt Lake County</i> , 122 Utah 431 (1952).....	28
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. Salt Lake County</i> , 799 P.2d 1156 (Utah 1990)	passim
<i>Moon Lake Electric Ass’n, Inc. v Tax Comm’n</i> , 9 Utah 2d 384 (1959)	20, 49
<i>Nebeker v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 2001 UT 74, 34 P.3d 180.....	3
<i>Pub. Service Comm’n v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 95 Utah 84, 79 P.2d 25, (Utah 1938) ..	passim
<i>Rio Algom Corp. v. San Juan County</i> , 681 P.2d 184 (Utah 1984).....	4, 18, 22, 23
<i>Salt Lake City S. R.R. Co. v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 1999 UT 90, 987 P.2d 594.....	4, 23, 24, 25
<i>Salt Lake County v. State of Utah</i> , 2020 UT 27, 466 P.3d 158	1
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 16 Utah 86, 50 P. 615 (Utah 1897)	16
<i>Stillman v. Lynch</i> , 56 Utah 540, 192 P. 272 (1920).....	20, 40, 43
<i>T-Mobile, Inc. v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 2011 Utah 28, 254 P.3d 752	24, 25, 38
<i>Utah Pub. Employees Ass’n v State</i> , 2006 UT 9, 131 P.3d 208	22
<i>Zilleruelo v. Commodity Transporters, Inc.</i> , 2022 UT 1	26

Statutes

UTAH CODE § 59-1-604..... 47
UTAH CODE § 59-1-610..... 3
UTAH CODE § 59-2-102..... 19, 28, 31
UTAH CODE § 59-2-103..... 19
Utah Code § 59-2-201 passim
UTAH CODE § 59-2-301..... 37
UTAH CODE § 59-2-924..... 17, 18

Rules

UTAH ADMIN CODE R884-24P-7..... 39
UTAH ADMIN. CODE R861-1A-16..... 5
UTAH ADMIN. CODE R884-24P-10..... 39
UTAH ADMIN. CODE R884-24P-62..... passim

Other

Utah Constitution Article XIII, Section 2
